
USE 
Geriatric or slow-walking patients. 
Sedentary patients.Low activity level. 
 
ASSEMBLING - DISMANTLING 
These joints are provided without being assem-
bled in order to avoid dismantling before 
welding the malleolus with the dural calf. 
After welding, assemble the calf as 
follows : 
- Set an elastic washer (1) 
- Insert the ring holder (2) 
- Put the M045 mounting pin into the washer and 
the ring-holder 
- Insert the second elastic washer (1) 
- Push completely M045 mounting pin 
- Fit axis (3) 
CAUTION : the two holes of the axis must be 
placed in front of the two tapped holes of the 
malleolus «ears». 
- Insert the 2 screws with pointed end (4) 
and secure them. 
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ARTICULATION DE PIED MONOAXIAL 
1D02 - 1D03 - 1D04 

NOTICE DE MONTAGE 

UTILISATION 
Patients gériatriques ou ayant une démarche 
lente. Activités sédentaires. Patients peu 
actifs. 
 
MONTAGE-DEMONTAGE 
Ces articulations sont livrées non assem-
blées afin de permettre le soudage de la 
malléole sur le mollet dural sans effectuer de 
démontage préalable. 
Après soudage, assembler l’articulation com-
me suit : 
- Placer une rondelle élastique (1) 
- Introduire le porte bagues (2) 
- Faire pénétrer la broche de montage M045 
- Introduire la seconde rondelle élastique (1) 
- Pousser à fond la broche de montage M045 
- Mettre en place l’axe (3) 
ATTENTION : positionner les 2 trous de l’axe en 
face des trous taraudés situés sur les 
« oreilles » de la malléole. 
- Introduire les 2 vis à bout pointu (4) et 
les bloquer. 
 

ATTENTION 
Ce produit ne peut être utilisé qu’en association avec les 

pieds articulés 1B02 et les butées EE001, EE002,… 
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Tightening torque 
22Nm 

M045 

SINGLE AXIS FOOT ANKLE JOINT 
1D02 - 1D03 - 1D04 

INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE 

CAUTION 
These products can be used only with our 

single axis feet 1B02 and our bearings EE001, EE002,… 

EINACHS-FUß KNÖCHELGELENK 
1D02 - 1D03 - 1D04 

MONTAGEANLEITUNG 

ARTICULACION DE PIE MONOAXIAL 
1D02 - 1D03 - 1D04 

INSTRUCCIONES DE MONTAJE 

VERWENDUNG 
Geriatrische oder langsam gehende 
Patienten. Patienten, die überwiegend sitzen. 
Wenig aktive Patienten. 
 
AUFBAU - ABBAU 
Diese Knöchelgelenke werden in Einzelteilen 
geliefert, um das Aufschweißen des Knöchels 
auf dem Dural-Wade ohne vorherige Abbau 
zu erlauben. 
Nach dem Schweißen wird das Gelenk wie 
folgt zusammengebaut : 
- Eine elastische Scheibe (1) einsetzen 
- Den Ring-Halter (2) einführen 
- Die Montagespindel M045 in die Scheibe 
und den Rohr-Halter einführen 
- Die zweite elastische Scheibe (1) einführen 
- Die Spindel M045 völlig schieben 
- Die Achse (3) einsetzen 
ACHTUNG : die 2 Löcher der Achse 
sollen gegenüber den Gewindelöchern 
der «Ohren» des Knöchelgelenks 
positionieren werden. 
- Die 2 Schrauben mit spitzigem Ende (4) 
einführen und sichern. 

M045 

ACHTUNG : Dieses Produkt kann nur mit unserem Einachs-Fuß 1B02 und 
unseren Fußanschläge EE001, EE002,… verwendet werden. 

UTILIZACION 
Pacientes geriátricos o de caminar lento. 
Actividades sedentarias. Pacientes de activi-
dad reducida. 
 
MONTAJE-DESMONTAJE 
Estas articulaciones se entregan en piezas 
separadas con el fin de permitir la soldadura 
de la cápsula de unión sobre la pantorrilla 
dural sin tener que efectuar un desmontaje 
previamente. 
Después de la soldadura el ensamble se 
efectua de la manera siguiente :  
- Posicione una rondana elástica (1)en la 
extremidad de la pieza(2) 
- Introduzca la brocha de montaje M045 
- Introduzca la segunda rondana elástica (1) 
- Empuje la brocha de montaje M045 al máximo 
- Posicione el eje (3) 
PRECAUCION : Los 2 orificios del eje 
deben situarse de frente a los orificios 
roscados de la cápsula de unión para 
introducir los tornillos puntiagudos(4)  
- Atornillar firmemente . 
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PRECAUCION 
Este producto debe ser utilizado para los pies articulados 

1B02 con los topes EE001, EE002,… 
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Dreh-moment 
22Nm 
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Par de ajuste 
22Nm 

Couple de serrage  
22Nm 

  


